

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>BEYOND PESTICIDES, Plaintiff, v. EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-01815-TJK Hon. Timothy J. Kelly</p>
---	--

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND AND FOR FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. Neither ExxonMobil’s Purported Cost-of-Injunction nor the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Satisfy the Amount in Controversy. 2

II. This Case Is Not a Class Action and CAFA Does Not Apply..... 10

A. ExxonMobil Cannot Distinguish This District’s Precedent..... 11

B. ExxonMobil’s Remaining Arguments Are Either Factually Inaccurate or Contrary to Established Law..... 14

III. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft, 48 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 5

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp., 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.)..... passim

Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp., 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) 11, 16

Beck v. Test Masters Educ. Servs., 73 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2014) (Lamberth, J.) 8

Breakman v. AOL, LLC, 545 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008) (Bates, J.)..... passim

Clean Label Project Found. v. Panera, LLC, No. 2019 CA 001898 B, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 14 (Oct. 11, 2019) 15

Dist. Cablevision Ltd. P’shp v. Bassin, 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003)..... 8

Fahey v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc., No. 19-2128 (JDB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27073 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2020) 4

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc., Case No. 19-cv-2811 (APM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38232 (D.D.C. March 5, 2020)..... 6, 7

GEO Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Husisian, 951 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013) (Leon, J.)..... 4

Grayson v. AT&T Corp., 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. App. 2011)..... 15

Hackman v. One Brands, LLC, No. 18-2101 (CKK), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55635 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019) passim

Healy v. Ratta, 292 U.S. 263 (1934)..... 3

In re InPhonic, Inc. 674 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.D.C. 2009) (Huvelle, J.)..... 8

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig., 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001)..... 6

Inst. for Truth in Mktg. v. Total Health Network, 321 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2018) (Jackson, J.)..... 8

Jackson v. Byrd, No. 01-825, 2004 WL 3249692 (D.C. Super. Sept. 3, 2004) 9

Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp., 546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 17, 19

Mostofi v. Mohtaram, Inc., No. 2011 CA 163 B, 2013 D.C. Super. LEXIS 12 (Nov. 12, 2013) 15

Nat’l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, 2015 D.C. Super. LEXIS 5 (Apr. 2, 2015) ... 15

Nat’l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, 46 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2014) (Lamberth, J.) passim

Nat’l Consumers League v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC, 36 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014) (Huvelle, J.) 5, 11, 12

Nat’l Consumers League v. Gen. Mills, Inc., 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010) (Kennedy, J.) 9, 11

Nat’l Org. for Women v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co., 612 F. Supp. 100 (D.D.C. 1985) (Flannery, J.) 4, 9

Nat’l Welfare Rights Org. v. Weinberger, 377 F. Supp. 861 (D.D.C. 1974) (Pratt, J.) 5

Organic Consumers Ass’n v. R.C. Bigelow, Inc., 314 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D.D.C. 2018) (Walton, J.) 6

Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Handsome Brook Farm Grp. 2, LLC, 222 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016) (Cooper, J.) 5, 9, 10

Packard v. Provident Nat’l Bank, 994 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 4

Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky, 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11, 16

Rotunda v. Marriott Int’l, 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) 10, 12
Shaw v. Marriott Int’l, Inc., 605 F.3d 1039 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 15
Smith v. Abbott Labs., Inc., No. 16-501 (RLJ), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135478 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017) 10, 14
Snyder v. Harris, 394 U.S. 332 (1969) 3, 4
Stein v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., 813 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2011) (Kessler, J.)..... 18
Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 6
W. Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc., 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011) 11, 16
Williams v. First Gov’t Mortg. & Investors Corp., 225 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 8
Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co., No. 02-0556 (RMC), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19268 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2003) 5
Witte v. Gen. Nutrition Corp., 104 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) (Huvelle, J.) 5
Your Girl Friday, LLC v. MGF Holdings, Inc., No. 06-0385 (ESH), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20665 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2006) 8, 9
Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co., 414 U.S. 291 (1973) 3
Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp., 958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2013) (Bates, J.)9, 10, 11, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 10
 Class Action Fairness Act passim
 D.C. Code § 28-3901(c)..... 15
 D.C. Code § 28-3904 15
 D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(B)..... 11, 12, 13
 D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(C)..... 11, 12
 D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D) passim
 D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act..... passim
